RESOLUTION

NO. <u>296-22</u>

WHEREAS, Article VII of Chapter 2 of the Columbus Code provides a mechanism whereby Streets and other City facilities can be named for distinguished citizens of Columbus, Georgia who have made significant contribution to the City and humankind; and,

WHEREAS, Under Article VII, the Board of Honor is responsible for reviewing and making recommendations to this Council concerning each application for honorary naming of a Street or facility; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Honor has requested further guidance from Council concerning the criteria specified in Article VII for honoring an individual; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and his staff, in conjunction with the Clerk of Council, have been reviewing the procedures and criteria for such honorary naming.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Columbus Council directs that the Clerk of Council is hereby requested to hold any pending or future requests for honorary naming until further notice from this Council so that Council may review the recommendations of the Board of Honor, the Clerk of Council and the City Manager and propose any necessary revisions to the current code sections contained in Article VII or adopt any administrative procedures needed to improve the renaming criteria and procedures.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the 27th day of September 2022 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of <u>ten</u> members of said Council.

Councilor Allen	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Barnes	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Crabb	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Davis	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Garrett	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor House	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Huff	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Thomas	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Tucker	voting <u>YES</u>
Councilor Woodson	voting <u>YES</u>

Resolution No. 296-22

Sandra T. Davis Clerk of Council **B. H. "Skip" Henderson, III** Mayor